Non-Appropriation Addendum



Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Manufacturer and Dealer Finance 800 Walnut Street | 4th Floor | Des Moines, IA 50309

Title of lease, rental or other agreement: Master Equipment Lease Agreement (the "Agreement")

Lessor/Lender/Owner: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc. ("Company")

Name and Address of Lessee/Renter/Customer ("Customer")
Webb, County of
1110 Washington Street
Laredo, TX 78041

This Addendum (this "Addendum") is entered into by and between Customer and Company. This Addendum shall be effective as of the effective date of the Agreement.

- 1. INCORPORATION AND EFFECT. This Addendum is hereby made a part of, and incorporated into, the Agreement as though fully set forth therein. As modified or supplemented by the terms set forth herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, provided that, in the event of a conflict between any provision of this Addendum and any provision of the Agreement, the provision of this Addendum shall control.
- GOVERNMENTAL PROVISIONS. Customer hereby represents, warrants and covenants to Company that: (a) Customer intends, subject only to the provisions of this Addendum, to remit to Company all sums due and to become due under the Agreement for the full term; (b) Customer's governing body has appropriated sufficient funds to pay all payments and other amounts due during Customer's current fiscal period; (c) Customer reasonably believes that legally available funds in an amount sufficient to make all payments for the full term of the Agreement can be obtained; and (d) Customer intends to do all things lawfully within its power to obtain and maintain funds from which payments due under the Agreement may be made, including making provision for such payments to the extent necessary in each budget or appropriation request submitted and adopted in accordance with applicable law. If Customer's governing body fails to appropriate sufficient funds to pay all payments and other amounts due and to become due under the Agreement in Customer's next fiscal period ("Non-Appropriation"), then (i) Customer shall promptly notify Company of such Non-Appropriation, (ii) the Agreement will terminate as of the last day of the fiscal period for which appropriations were received, and (iii) Customer shall return the Equipment to Company pursuant to the terms of the Agreement. Customer's obligations under the Agreement shall constitute a current expense and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning Customer's creation of indebtedness, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of Customer's general tax revenues, funds or monies. Customer further represents, warrants and covenants to Company that: (a) Customer has the power and authority under applicable law to enter into the Agreement and this Addendum and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and to perform all of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, (b) Customer has duly authorized the execution and delivery of the Agreement and this Addendum by appropriate official action of its governing body and has obtained such other authorizations, consents and/or approvals as are necessary to consummate the Agreement and this Addendum, (c) all legal and other requirements have been met, and procedures have occurred, to render the Agreement and this Addendum enforceable against Customer in accordance with their respective terms, and (d) Customer has complied with all public bidding requirements applicable to the Agreement and this Addendum and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- 3. INDEMNIFICATION. To the extent Customer is or may be obligated to indemnify, defend or hold Company harmless under the terms of the Agreement, any such indemnification obligation shall arise only to the extent permitted by applicable law and shall be limited solely to sums lawfully appropriated for such purpose in accordance with Section 2 above.
- 4. **REMEDIES.** To the extent Company's remedies for a Customer default under the Agreement include any right to accelerate amounts to become due under the Agreement, such acceleration shall be limited to amounts to become due during Customer's then current fiscal period.
- 5. CHOICE OF GOVERNING LAW. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the Agreement and this Addendum shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the state in which the Customer is located.
- **6. MISCELLANEOUS.** This Addendum, together with the provisions of the Agreement not expressly inconsistent herewith, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the matters addressed herein, and shall supersede all prior oral or written negotiations, understandings and commitments regarding such matters. This Addendum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. Customer acknowledges having received a copy of this Addendum and agrees that a facsimile or other copy containing Customer's faxed, copied or electronically transmitted signature may be treated as an original and will be admissible as evidence of this Addendum.

BY SIGNING BELOW, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL PAGE(S) OF THIS AGREEMENT AND AGREES TO THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES.

Company: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc.	Customer: Webb, County of	
Ву	Ву	
	Tano E. Tijerina, Webb County Judge	
Title	Title	

Agreement Number 603-0230658-000

© 2018 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. All rights reserved. Wells Fargo Equipment Finance is the trade name for certain equipment leasing and finance businesses of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and its

WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS	
TANO E. TIJERINA WEBB COUNTY JUDGE Date: August, 2020	
ATTESTED:	
Margie Ramirez-Ibarra Webb County Clerk	_ ,
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

Ray Rodriguez, Asst. General Counsel Webb County Civil Legal Division

*By law, this office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).

Passed and approved by the Webb County Commissioners Court on

July 13th, 2020; Item No. 29 Approval of Austin-Turf/Wells-Fargo Equipment Lease No. 1/(RFQ-2020-006)-Austin Turf/Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc./Casa Blanca G.C. Equip Lease.

Passed and approved by the Webb County Commissioners Court on

August 10, 2020; Item No. () Approval of Non-Appropriation Addendum for Austin-Turf/Wells-Fargo Equipment FMVLease No. #1/(RFQ-2020-006)-Austin Turf/Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc./Casa Blanca G.C. Equip Lease.